

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States of America,

Defendant,

EARL CUNNINGHAM, HARRY JONES, ALBERT
JONES, ERNEST MONTGOMERY, ANTHONY
VINES and WILLIAM WALKER; BOBBY
PIERSON, WILLIE GOLDSMITH SR., KENNETH
DUKES, MARY PAXTON-LEE, and the
ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP; and BOBBY LEE HARRIS,

Defendants-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-651
(JDB)

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANTS-
INTERVENORS**

Judith E. Schaeffer* (D.C. Bar # 273177)
David H. Gans (D.C. Bar # 461002)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 296-6889
Fax: (202) 296-6895

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction.....1

Argument3

 I. THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT GIVES CONGRESS BROAD ENFORCEMENT POWER TO ERADICATE RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN VOTING3

 II. THE TEXT OF THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT WAS INTENDED AND UNDERSTOOD TO GIVE CONGRESS THE SAME BROAD LEGISLATIVE POWERS RECOGNIZED IN *McCULLOCH* v. *MARYLAND*7

 III. THE HISTORY OF THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT DEMONSTRATES THAT “APPROPRIATE” ENFORCEMENT LEGISLATION INCLUDES BROAD, PROPHYLACTIC REGULATION TO PROTECT THE RIGHT TO VOTE.....13

 IV. THE SUPREME COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT *McCULLOCH*’S BROAD CONSTRUCTION OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER APPLIES TO LEGISLATION ENFORCING THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT15

Conclusion19

Certificate of Service20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2, 17, 18
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	2, 15, 16-17
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1886)	17
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	13
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	18
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	2
<i>James Everard’s Breweries v. Day</i> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924)	17
<i>Jones v. Alfred Meyer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	17
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	2, 18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)	16, 18
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	18
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842).....	10, 11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	3
<i>Smith v. Moody</i> , 26 Ind. 299, 1866 WL 2473 (Ind.)	12
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	3
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F.Cas. 785 (C.C.D. Ky. 1866).....	11, 12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 3.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 1	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 2.....	3
Cong. Globe:	
39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866):	
475.....	11
586.....	8
1093.....	12
1118.....	9, 11, 12
1124.....	9
1292.....	12
1294.....	11, 12
2765.....	8
2766.....	8
40 th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1869):	
642.....	5
672.....	3
697.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
40 th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1869) (cont'd):	
708.....	5
709.....	3, 4
724.....	3
725.....	14
727.....	4
981.....	6
983.....	4
989.....	5
1625.....	4
1626.....	6
41 st Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1870):	
3563.....	4
3608.....	1, 6, 15
3655.....	4
3657.....	15
3658.....	14-15, 15
3663.....	4-5
3670.....	4, 14
3680.....	11
3882.....	9
42 nd Cong., 1 st Sess. (1871):	
app. 70.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
42 nd Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1872):	
525.....	13
728.....	9
43 rd Cong., 1 st Sess. (1874):	
414.....	9
4084.....	9
4085.....	5, 9
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1826).....	13
JOHN T. NOONAN, NARROWING THE NATION’S POWER: THE SUPREME COURT SIDES WITH THE STATES (2002).....	7
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	12-13
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 747 (1999)	7
Evan Caminker, “ <i>Appropriate</i> ” <i>Means-Ends Constraints on Section 5 Powers</i> , 53 STAN. L. REV. 1127 (2001).....	7
Steven A. Engel, <i>Note, The McCulloch Theory of the Fourteenth Amendment: City of Boerne v. Flores and the Original Understanding</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 115 (1999)	7
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>The Supreme Court and Congress’ Power to Enforce Constitutional Rights: An Overlooked Moral Anomaly</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 153 (2004).....	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 153 (1997)	7, 7-8, 13-14
